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~ # \J'lm ~ ~ ~ ~ °d~ ~;m cITT ~R9ffaa ~ ~. ~ m<BN, 
C!dq§1x1, ~ ~ ~ t ~ ~ * ~ ~arcfJ m ·~ fl5Jllrf>I m ~ ~ 
~, 1910 (1910 "cf>"T 9) cfi 3:r~ ~ '3fA zj LffilffUT d~ ~a:rur cfi ~ d~ 
fl ll-J I r<.Jd: ~ &RT ct1 '3fA cJTc>lT ~311 cfi ~ ~ f.i;.;::i fci ftrn ~ cfi TfPf cfi ~ 
,_,.,_l',__,ct)-~1 

2. <1 cR ~ ~ "Pi !-lcbl~l'1 ~ ct)" ~ "fl" ~ "ITTTIT I 

~alurffi-~ 
'+lTTf - ~ ~. \i~IGcb, B'6iJGlci! ~ ~ '3'6iJGltj ~ cf)l ~a,ur 
~"cf>"Tq,T &~ ct)- aPIBT ~ FffilffUT 

~lffUT ct)- 
cfi ~ 
~ 
~ 

(~o #) 
1 2 3 4 

(1) ~311 ct)- ~ m~ (ft'-Ai:rr /GJ'i~cx cBl" ~l~cbx) 
1.~~ 20 5 qrf # 

~ 6fR - 
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~6JR 
2.~~ 

~~311, cp- 10 "ITT.1!T. (3IBr ~) cfcfi 
~,1J11~fei1 (~)3TicT~(~) 100 
~, ~iw--1''1:~11 (err) 3TicT ~ (m) 200 
~,fmRur 

(dM)~ 200 
qr:f if ~ 

~, lpiJl$011 ¢1" 6JTx 
~ ~- 10 "ITT.1!T. (3IBr ~) "ff 300 

~ 50 -gr_-qr_ (;mer 
~) cfcfi 

'l- 50 "ITT. i:rr. (3IBr ~) "ff 500 
~ 

(2) '3-6ilc:;1cs1 Tim 3ffc'r '3'ci:JC:lcsJ ~ 
~i~,Cpl4~, ~. cBClfucx=I ~. R~crcx, 1llcR Rffi, lflcx ~ \YJ1~fe,1 ~ 

1. 25 *-~-~- cfcfi 300 
~~311, 2. 25 *-~-~- "ff ~ 3lfx 1000 
~, 1J11~fe11 100 *-~-~- (Jcp qr:f if~ 
~. ~iw--1"1~11 3. 100 *-~-~- "ff ~ 3lfx 2000 6[R 
~, fmRur 500 *-~-~- (Jcp 
~. lpiJ1$011 cBl" 4. 500 *-~-~- "ff ~ 3lfx 4000 
~ 1000 *-~-~- (Jcp 

5. 1000 *-~-~- "ff ~ 3lfx 6000 
5000 *-~-~- (Jcp 

6. 5000 *-~-~- "ff ~ 3lfx 12000 
10000 *-~-~- cfcfi 

7. 10000 *-~-~- "ff~ 3lfx 16000 
50000 *-~-~- cfcfi 

8. 50000 *-~-~- "ff 3lm 20000 

(3) '3=lC:lcsJ, 3ITT1 '3=lC:lcsJ x~ c5 ffl / m 
1. 11 ~ (Jcp 500 
2. 11 ~ "ff 3lm 3lfx 1000 

fcITyf~311, 33 ~ cfcfi ~/ 
~, IJ1'i~R11 3. 33 ~ "ff 3lm 3lfx 2000 qRcJ Fcta 
~, ~iflli'hH 132 ~ (Jcp I 
~. fcrITTur 4. 132 ~ "ff 3lm 3lfx 3000 ~ 
~, lpiJl$\J1"1 ¢1" 220 ~ (Jcp *~ 
~ 5. 220 ~ "ff 3ffl 3lfx 4000 

400 ~ (Jcp 
6. 400 ~ "ff 3ffl 5000 

(4) ~ '3=1c:1cs1 m 3ffcr '3=1c:1cs1 ~ ~ 

~ f¢c11l'J"1c:x m ~ ~ 
fcITyf ~311, * fw) 
~, IJ1'i~fe11 11 ~-(Jcp ~/ 1. 200 
~. ~ifl4l~l'i 2. 11 ~ ~ 3ffl 3lfx 500 qRcJfcta 
~. fcrITTur 33 ~ (Jcp I 
~, lpiJJ$\J11 ¢1" 3. 33 ~ "ff 3ffl 3lfx 1000 ~ 
~~ 132 ~ (Jcp *~ 

4. 132 ~ ~ 3ffl 3lfx 2000 
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220 ~ Ticfi 
5. 220~~~~ 3000 

400 ~ Ticfi 
6. 400~~~ 5000 

(5) ~ 0-bi:JGl<sJ m 3:ifc'r 0iiilGl6' ~ / 6'fl.§cfc 
~~cfil"~) 

1. 11 ~ Ticfi 
~~3IT. cfi"- >f~ 100 ~ m 500 
~. 01..-i~Ri1 ~ 'lTI1T * ~ 
~. ~iw1"1~1..-i "&-~ ~ 100 ~ 200 
~.fcmxur m~'BPTcB"~ 
~. ~ill~~ cB1 2.11 ~~~~ ~/ 
~ 33 ~ acp' qRc1Rfct 

cfi"->f~ 1 oo ~ m ~ 1000 I 
'BPT"0"~ i:rftcJm 

"&-~ ~ 100 ~ 500 *~ 
m ~ 'BPI * ~ 

3.33~~~ 
cfi"- >T~ 1 oo ~ m 2000 
~ 'BPT cB" ~ 

"&-~~100~ 1000 
m ~ 'BPI * ~ 

(6) - ~ (4) "0" ~ "..-J" 3TR cfTc1T ~ ~ Cl~ "flfcR=r ~ 

~~3TI'. 1.~~*fu,) 50 
~. 01..-i~Ri1 2. ~ w'iftM * ~ 200 
~. ~iw-11~1..-i 
~. fitc:Rur 
~. ~ill~\JJ"I cB1 
"f'ix~ ·• 

m1T-cIT. mxT54 ~~. 2003)'$~ 

(1) fclcrrg * \~ ~ 
(cfi") 100 ~ acp cB1 1000 

\~ 
(~)~~. ("&) 100 ~ ~ ~ 2000 crrt ~ ~ 

2003 cB1 mxT 54 ~ 500 ~. Ticfi cB1 6[R 

* 3RrTif ~ m~ (11) 500 ~ ~ ~ 3000 
~ 1000 ~ acp' cB1 
\~ 

(tr) 1000 ~ ~. ~ 5000 
cBl"'f~ 

(2) fclcrrg cB" *~ \~ 1000 ~ 
filil\JJ..-J 
cB" ~ 

(3) ..-JR4'l16ll--J/ ~/ 
~/wfi'M ~ 
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(cJ?) 100 ~ c'fcfi cI5T 2000 qrf -i:f ~ 
~ ~ 

(~) 100 ~ "ff ~ 3000 
~ 500 ~ c'fcfi 
qfr~ 

(11) 500~"ff~ 5000 
qfr~ 

1. ~~m~m 2000 qrf-i:f ~ 
(~1)~ m 3P:r l=J ~ ~ C!'{i (ma- ~) ~ 

xilcfGJf.'lcf> Wll~Gl..-J 2.~~(~)ftR.:IT 1000 qrf -4·<CT 
ct1~ m -mJGJf.'lcb i:i.-i,~GJ.:i ct ~ 

~~ (T-lltJrf) 
((TR)~~ 0Ycf>x01 ~ ~. A3ift, crf-i:f ~ 1000 
~m~ ~, -m:tr. ~m ~ 

~ --aR ~ ~ ~ 
( 1 )-61§ 1=fRnc;rr ~ <S!§;i:ift-ic11 ~ ct ~ ~#~ 2000 
~ ~ 

(2 )-fcicrc: / ~ fcicrc: / (!%flex ~#~ 2000 
(!%<:>lex ~ctm ~ 
m~ 

.~ : frRta:roT ~ cfi !,.I lllGJ.-J ~ fu<)_- 
(1) '3-biJ<lis! c'l"m ~ 0-biJ<lis! x~on ~ w~ x~ 'i~ 0Ycf>x01'i ~ 
~ frRta:roT 1:BNr ~ ~ "ITTTT!, fcr.:g, 0-biJ<l61 c'l"m ~ '3-biJ<lis! x~ if 
x~ ~ ~ , cf5LJR=lcx ~ . ,j-F-J~cx , Rilctcx, ~ , s:,1w1wtx . 
ffi / ~ cfi fc;ril" ~ e:P-ldljxilx ~ 0Ycf>-!Of "Clx ~efUT 1:ITTx-1 
~-~ (2) ctr~ if fclP!Rfec ~ LJx ~ ~I 

(2) "l=J"~/ '3-biJGlisl/~ 0-biJ~lisl cB1 xt{.Q,rrq;:rr3n -i:f· ~ Gl'i~c:'.x cfi ~ 
~ - ~ (2) -i:f fclPJRfec ~ LJx frRta:roT ~ ~ ~ I 

(3) ~ ~ x~ 31"~ ~ qRcJcf.=i m ~ cfi ~1'..SJ1Rl?l cfi ~jl-il<.-J · 
~ frRte:rur ~ c#r cR c#r so s:iR,~1a, ~ if FclP!Rfec fcp,z ~ ~ 
3ffir:r ~ "x1 :fRlT.-J" ~ "ITTTTI I 

(4) ~. ~. 0vilGlis!, rlll"lxil~.-J ~~. futfc, (!«hcic:'.x ~ Gl..-J~c:'.x cfi ~ 
~"B3rc;:flf3lWrfrRl"e-JUT~~m:Tj'r I 

(s) ~ /~ m,:,/~fl!a1c>1/~ /~ l=ITB ctr ~1..fiRcf> ~ ctr 
frRta-ror ~ ~~ cfi ~ - GT (~) cfi (1) ~ (3) if FclPJRfc5e, cR cfi 
~ ~ irfr c'l"m ~ x=fx-Q;JT{FITon if . x=ift~ s:, i xi q-; 14x, e1m GJ .:i ~ex 3lTfu 
c#r frRta-ror ~ ~ cfi ~ - ~ (2) if <lm Fcl Pi Rf tc: fcp,z ~ ~ 
"ITTTTI I 

(6) ~ cmft ~ li~THfl m Bq«t>x ctr m cJ?T RtTNUr fcR!T Tf<lT ir, crITT 
Fcn ' -:,... . "fcn ' ' " ~" ,,4 ,.J;>,." ,,_;,._ 4 " n;::rr C'ilcJlc cp x~ "Clx,<:1Jcfl~x-l ~A.{J<H <TI "il."C;Ef.YI. 'll1 cp_q1.i:;.3TR. '1'fl 

~I 

(7) ~ cfi ~ cfcR=f, ~ ~ ~ cpl" f.iite:rur ~ cfi '3 s_ ~ t50 I z.r ~ 
~ ctr ~ t I 
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(s) fm-m ~/'3iii:lGJq/3lfu '3iii:lGJq ~~ i'r ~ ~~Jlcx G:r~ 
@LfC ~mtg frrfra:rur ~ ~ ~ - ~ (2) if fc!Pifcft<c G'<!T 
ct ~ ~ "ITT111 I 

(9) ~ ~ if ~ 01.-J~cx m ~ -caft ct fu<l frrfra=rur ~ '!~ x1 ~ 
~ "ITT'fi 1 

(10) ~ cpl 'T]"aR - 

~ cpl ~ ~ m ~ ~ m a,,.,' _,0, '' 
0,,__,f'2,A,,'-' W1l ct~~~ - 
~ cpT B>1-:;; cbx m~w 
ct fu<) ~ W1l 

0043-~ Lfx" ~ Cl2TT ~ , 
102-~ ~ ~ ct 3lm.-J" 

c!fR:r 

0043- ~ Lfx" ~ Cl2TT c!fR:r , 
103-~;m ct~ ~.£:ft 
frrfra:rur c#I" ~ 

('f2TT cbJtlJc,JlJ cpl ~, ~ frrfta:rcb" 3l~ xi5lllcb ~ frRta:rcb" cpT ~ 
~I 

( 11) FRTa:roT ·"l:fITT'.f cpl 'T]"aR -;fr;:) ~ ~ d I~ {slJ. ct ~ ~ ~ - 

(~) ~ m ~- zj (~) (2) ~ (c;1)(2) x1 ~ fclww1 m~w ct 
fu<l c!fR:r cpl~~ qtf ~~ct 1:J?-T ~ ~I TfUT ~ 
~ /~ /TfUT ~ ~ fcrc:Rur ~ fc;J ~~-s, TfUT ~ ~ 
¢i·w--i"'1~1.-J ~ ~'5 ~ .:rur ~ c:rfcR 01.-J~R:i1 ~ fc;J~~-s 
c#I" m~;m ct ~ ~ cpl :flcfR, FR'ra:rur ct \3qx1.-a ~ c#I" 
~ ct ~ x1 ~ l=fIB ct ~ fclRrr ~ I 

(c;1) ~ ~- zj (c;1) (2) ct 3lm.-J" 3fR crrm ~w ct ~ ~ 
31;4cJl~c/5 TfITT1 cpl ~ ~ ~ e12TT ~ ~ ct 1:J?-T ~ ~ I 
\"lqxJcfa ~ Lfx" ~ \"lq<.JJ•I if ~ ~ "G'fR ctr ~ if ~ 
~ qtf ct ~ ~ cpl :r@T'i" ~ ct ~· ffl ct ~ fclRrr 
~I 

(cfA") ~ ".-Jcfr.=r '3iiclGl6J/3lffi \"JiiclGliil/'3<:YIGc/5 (01.-J~cx) m~ <1T ~ 
~ ct ~, fvn:rif ~ qRcJct.-J <1l ~ m flfalfc;Ja t c!fR:r 
cpl :flcfR 3ITTf1, if fclRrr "i:i'fnPIT 3ITT ¢'I l'l I <:'1 l1 ~ ~ fiita:rcb" 
31"~ xi51<-lc/5 ~ frrfta:rcb" cpT, tm m~ ct frrfra:rur <1T 31jl-JIG1 
ct~.~ "Cf.5f ct "xTI~ ~~I~ m~;m ct~ 
f.iita:rur ~, ~ if '+WT- i:[c/5" (2) i'r <l"Q11fc!Plfcftc ~ x1 so !,jRJ~,a 
~ ~ irfi1 

('q"R) oRT ~ m~;m ~ ~ ~ m qRcJctrJ m xifalfc;Ja t 
3ITT ~ c/51'<!{5!1.-JI ct ~ ~ cpl :flcfR *~;m cpT '3q<.JJ•I if 
~\JlAct~~~ I 
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(LJTcT) 3l Fa Rcfc1 f.iita=rur ~ fu<) ~ ~ cpf :fIBR, ~ ~ if fcl-@ 
frmarc!)" &T"ff fcl Pi ~tc: ~ ~ mfffir ~ ~ fcn"<TI ~ I 

c~) 'lfrT-10D (6) ~ 3:rt:TJrf x~3IT ~ ~ ~ cpf '3~{15DI ~ ~ 
~ q~iJlqcJci1 frlfra:ruT ~ ~ fclxlT ~ \J1T ~ ~' 2003 
m ~ 3:rt:TJrf ~ ~ ~ m fclf.i;qJ-J'i ~ ~m if x1 fcITTfr 
~q ~ 'B"1T ITT ~ cf5TxUf 3llcJNcb m rnrr m, 10D m ~ x1 c>TI 
\llFl cfT"ill ~ x=ifch, ~ ~ ~ ~-3fcil1 ~ ~ I 

(12) WT0 (11) if~ Tf<fi fuRT ~ ~ ~ cpf :f@Fl" •rf6f ~ "G'fFl ~ 
~if,~~ if 20 \.lRl~l-ci ~~~~I 

( 13) frlfra=rur m 3l Fa R cfci frlfre-rur rftr ~ \llFl ~ ~ if, ~ ~ cpf 
w--11 ;q'1 G'1 .=i q ~ii 11 cJ a1 crtf 3:r~ m BIBI if ~ "G'fFl ~ fr!fra=rur cfi fu<) 
wnfur frlfra=rur ~ if fcpm ~ , 

( 14) ~ f$m ~ ~ cpf '3 4 lll JI ~ crtf cf) 3lfc,l:r cIT l=ffb cfi ~ 
fcDm 'iJlRIT t m ~ ~ ~ cfi ~q if ?:16 m~ ~ erg 
~ :f@R m-r q'lf ~' ~ ~ ttm-r cpf :f@Fl" ~ Tfm t, 3fc,(f 
cblC"llcJ~ cf) c11?TI w~ m ~ ~·crtf ~ T'f ~ ~ ~ 
\JlT ~-@- I 

( 15) ~ f$m m~ cpf ~a=rur ~ \llFl cf) ~ m ~ fcl m ~a 
(~%~c1'c) cITT" ~ rrn m m 'i5'cT ~ Tfm m, m ~ ttm-r ~ ~~~, 

(16) fcITTtt "l-lTcx m ~ wm ~ ~ if, ~ 15 f0l x1 ~ ~ 
cb I C"l I cl fsr cfi fu<) '4fra=rur cfi ffix <R ~ W:11 Gi r! cfi ~ x-R~ ~ 
Tfm m 'ill ~ ttm-r i;r'ltlfuf rftr ~ ~ I 

(17) ~~cf) \,Jlj'jlJjrj cfi fu<) "q\f" x1 ~-@- ITTTcP 1 ~ x1 31 
~ cpf ~ q\f1 

(18) ~·~ ~ ~. tffif 'wR ~ fr!fra:ruT ~ ~ cfi ~, ~ 
Pl ;q a cb I ft.J cb frRla:ruT cfi fu<) ~ ~ 1 · ,;r~ m ~ ~a=rur cfi 
'Wq-£:T if ?:16 m ~ fcp erg B"fl' cbl &11 cJ fsr cfi fu<) ~ fcp 
frR)-a,ur ~ Tfm "ITT, P!llcicf>IG:icb frRta:ruT -@- I fcl-@ ~, 2003 
m \J'lcfi 3lt:TJrr ~ ~ ~ -a-1?TI f21Piw-11 m R-1~J-J1c.1-n1Lb ~ ~ 
~ :),fl ~Hi cf) ~-£:TI if x1 fcnxn '41 ~q cf) ~ ITT <R ~ Tfq' ~ 
3lR!Rcfci frRra=rur cfi ~ fu<) ~a,ur tITTr ~ 3ll'cTI xrm ,;r~ ~ ~·, 
~ ~ ~ frma:fq5 m ~ ~a'fq5 cBT ~ ~, 2003 cfi m 

~ 3ltW1 ~ ~ ~ cfi 3l'cfr.:f m fcITTfr cnm cfi 3l'cfr.:f ~~ ITT ~ fcITTfr 
~ m fmrR cBT PJqc:1~ cfi fu<) ~ ~ \JJTit m PlJ..-fft.Jftia tITTr ~ ~ - 

R9 ~ c11?TI l-fup-r ~ \:fCT~W cfi 'Wq-£:T if . . .. .. .. ~o 250 / ~ 

'3'6il ~ I isl c11?TI 3lfi1 ~ ~ ~w cfi 'Wq-£:T if ~o 5000 / - 
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Rurufr : fcn-m ~ d"m 01j$1~tITTT * ~ fcn-m ~ * x=rtr ITT * ~ if 
~ fcn-m ~ m ~ * ~"cf if ~ ~ ITT tix ~ ~afcp, 

~ d"m ~ x1 ~ * tTmR if ~~ ITT * ~ 
~ ~ I ~ ~afcp, ~ q51 ~ WITT if c¥rT ~ ~ 
~ if tr ~ ~ ~ ~ tr ~ x1 3l{ill1Rilci ~ 
~I 

3T:!O "CR!filUT /"CRl"filUT fcp-[J- vfR cf@" ~ cpf -;:,P, ~ ,:Jfm- 
wo (~o mer 

~;mer 
LR!filUT) 

(1) (2) (3) 
(cp) ~' ~ -.frcx, cTlc ~' "ClfcR ~ ~' 200 

~ cffitt"I -.frcx 
(~) ~~- 

20 ~ (lcp 500 
20~"fr·~ 1000 

(11) ~ ~i,C1~1"i ~ - 

500 ~ 500 
500 ~"fr~ 800 

(er) ~ m- ~ ~~~cb ~~;~ff1~~ 300 
(~.) ~~~~,"i m - 

~d~~~ 200 
~d~GT@'~cJ6[ 500 

('cf) ~~ 200 
(9") 3]'Qf ~ 500 

~ : 

(1) ~ t;cP tr ~ d"m fcl~1F£dr ({:q{-flfi:bcfi~1..-J) * ~ m ~ x1 ~ ~ "cBT 
t;cP tr ~ if ~lffUT ~ \JlTrJT 'ITT 'l/"T t;cP ~ cb I C'1 I cl~ if m 'ER m 3mT 
'ER tix 10 'l/"T 10 x1 01~ 6fR i:l16'2v'J "cf5T ~lffUT ~ \JlTrJT m m ~ ~, 
wR~~~cBTanm'ITT.fr I 

(2) wR cB" ~a:rur. ~ ~311 ¢1 xfr:rT c,cp fclm .~ I 

(3) ~ ~ cB" ~ if .frcx "cf5T cma:rur cR"fT 3llcJ~ljcjj m ~' 'ciT ~ ~lffUT 
cB" R1<l -c#m, fctcITT:- cB" fu-ir frrmfur -c#m cB" 01R1R@m.fr I 

(4) wR ~ ~ ~a=rurr x1 ~ cma:rur c=rm ~ 3llcJ~ljcjj 'ITT, ~ ~ ~ "CJ\ 

w-rrfur ¢1 ~ ~ fu>- ~ fl xcblx, ~-x=r:m tix, frrllcf cITT" I 

(s) fcITT:ft Gqf¢x 'l!"T ~ cB" ~a:rur * R1<1 ~ ~ ~ if fcpm ~ I 
Gq«f5x d"m 2,fB..-Jc>1 3fiB'r 3JcR-Q:fT if ITT 1 ·fcrm ~ {-li51l!cb Gq«f5x ~ ~, ~ 
"CRta:rur cB" R1<l 011 cl ~ll cb 'ITT, ~ fcpm ~ I 

( 6) ~ -c#m ~ 11 fl chi l! cBl tSJ I ci l! if \JFIT ¢1 ~ ~ ~ fcrtgc'f f."Rla=fq) ~ ~ 
~I 
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~ ~ wm aRr ~ qj "CRT~ m- qj ~ 
3WfcR-1Bfcpf~ 

2. '3 4 {cfj,,( qj fi1=l@T cpf ~ 

3. '34'<-cf5x 'cf)T fc1 Pll-lra, ~ 
4. '3 4 '(-cf) x ~ ~ d2:JT ~ 

5. ~(~)'PT~ 

6. ~(~)AA~.~ 

7. ~ ~ (~) fum t ~ 'PT .:wr 'dm ~ 

-g., C!ci~filxl, % cf>xR m "5 fct ~ frrfrarcn ~ 3:rrRffi # ~ cF ~ 
~ ~ ~ ~ cf5RUT ~ ~ jcbflH <lT m cF fu"<l l=JRf ~ flxcblx <lT ~ 

frrfra,cp ~ ~ ~ !,I RJ cb Ix .,gr ~ I 

~: 

'B~ if> ~ if> ~ ~ °CT~ 3-ll~-111jlc·m., 
~. ~. ~' 3-J"i.R "Bfqq, 
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Bhopal, the 29th November, 2011 

No.F.5-06-2006-XIII: In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-rule (2) of rule 7 and 
sub-rule (2) of rule 46 of the Indian Electricity Rules, 19 56 and in supersession of all the 
previous orders and notification issued on the subject, the State Government, 
hereby, direct that the fees for testing and inspection and generally for the services 
of the Electrical Inspector to Government or their Assistant under the Indian 
Electricity Act, 1910 ( 9 of 1910), shall be levied in cccordonce with the following 
scale of rates. 

--- ---- ·----------------------- --------- ------- 

,.,.. 2. These rates shall come in to force with effect from the date of publication of.in the 

official gazette. 

INSPECTION FEES - SCHDULE 

Part-I Inspection of Medium Voltage, Producer, High Voltage and Extra High 
Voltage Installation 

Class of Installation Capacity of Installation Fees in Rs. Frequency 
For each of 

inspection Inspection 
1 2 3 4 

(1) Medium Voltcoe Installations of the consumers ( except Cinema/Generator) 
1 . Agricultural Pumps 20 Once in 5 

The Installation yr 
of the electricity 2. Other Installations 
consumers, Generator, A- Uo to 10 HP Once in a 
Generating company, (one) Flour Mill/Rural) 100 year 
Transmission Company, (Two) Flour 200 
Distribution company, Mill /Urban) 
Franchisee (Three) Others 200 

B - Exceeding 10 HP to 50 300 
HP 

C - Exceedina 50 HP 500 
(2) High Voltage and Extra High Voltage Installations Transformer, Booster, 
Caoacitors Bank, Reactor, Power Station, Motors and Cenerotino Sets 

l. Uo to 25 KVA 300 Once in a 
The Installation 2. Exceeding 25 KV A and up 1000 year 
of the electricity to 100 KVA 
Consumers, 3. Exceeding 100 KVA and up 2000 
Generator, Generating to 500 KVA 
company, Transmission 4. Exceeding 500 KV A and 4000 
company, Distribution uo to 1000 KVA 
company, Franchisee 5. Exceedina 1000 KV A and 6000 
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up to 5000 KV A 
6. Exceeding 5000 KV A and 12000 

up to 10000 KVA 
7. Exceeding 1 0000 KV A and 16000 

up to 50000 KVA 
8. Exceedinq 50000 KV A 20000 

(3) Breaker /Panel of the· Hlqh Voltaqe and Extra Hloh Voltaqe Installations 
The Installation 1. Up to 11 KV 500 At the time 
of the electricity 2 Exceeding 11 KV and up 1000 of New/ 
Consumers, to 33 KV addition/ 
Generator, Generating 3. Exceeding 33 KV and up 2000 alteration 
company, Transmission to 132 KV 
company, Distribution 4. Exceeding 132 KV and up 3000 
company, Franchisee to220 KV 

5. Exceeding 220 KV and up 4000 
to 400 KV 

6. Exceedinq 400 KV 5000 
(4) New Hiqh Voltaqe and Extra Hiqh Voltaqe Over Head Lines 
The Installation For each Kilometer or part At the time 
of the electricity thereof of New/ 
Consumers, 1. Up to 11 KV 200 addition/ 
Generator, Generating 2 Exceeding 11 KV and up 500 alteration 
company, Transmission to 33 KV 
company, Distribution 3. Exceeding 33 KV and up 1000 
company, Franchisee to 132 KV 

4. Exceeding 132 KV and up 2000 
to 220 KV 

5. Exceeding 220 KV and up 3000 
to 400 KV 

6. Exceedinq 400 KV 5000 
(5) New High Voltage and Extra High Voltage Cables/Bus duct (Except over head 
lines) 
The Installation 1. Up to 11 KV At the time 
of the electricity A- For first 100 meters or 500 of New/ 
Consumers, part thereof addition/ 
Generator, Generating 8- For each additional 1 00 200 alteration 
company, Transmission meters or part thereof 
company, Distribution 2. Exceeding 11 KV and 
company, Franchisee UP to 33 KV 

A- For first l 00 meters or part 1000 
thereof 

B- For each additional 100 500 
meters or part thereof 

3. Exceedinq 33KV 
A-For first 1 00 meters or part 2000 

thereof 
C- For each additional 1 00 1000 

meters or part thereof 
/6) Over heads Lines and Service Lines not covered by item-4 
The Installation 1. For each span 50 
of the electricity 2. For each crossing 200 
Consumers, 
Generator, Generatinq 
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company, Transmission 
company, Distribution 
compan__y_, Franchisee 

Part-II Under Section 54 (Electricity Act, 2003) 

(i) Installations under (l )Permanent Places Once in a 
Section 54 of The for Marriaqe year 
Electricity (A) Installations up to 100 1000 
Act,2003 KVA 

(B) Installations exceeding 2000 
100 KVA and up to 500 
KVA 

(C) Installations exceeding 3000 
500 KV A and up to 
1000 KVA 

(D) Installations 5000 
exceedina l 000 KV A 

(2)Temporary Places for 1000 Before each 
Marriaae connection 
(2) Nursing Homes/ Once in a 

Hospitals/ Hotels/ year 
Shopoino Mall 

(A) Installations up to 100 2000 
KVA 

(B) Installations 3000 
exceeding l 00 KV A 
and up to 500 KV A 

(CJ Installations exceeding 5000 
500 KVA 

(ii)- Cinema or other ( l) Permanent cinema or 2000 Once in a 
places of Public theater or multiplex year 
entertainment /Each Screen} 

(2) For traveling cinema or 1000 Twice in a 
temporary place of year 
public entertainment 

(iii) Other High Equipment like X-Ray, Neon 1000 Once in a 
Voltage sign, C. T. Scan etc year 
Installations 

Part-Ill Other Electrical Installations 

( l )- Multi Stories For each Multi Stories 2000 Once in a 
Buildinqs Buildina year 

)- Installations of Lift/ For each Lift/ Escalator 2000 Once in a 
Escalator installation year 

Note-For the purpose of inspection fees- 
( l) No inspection fees shall be payable on medium voltage equipment 

installed within high voltage and extra high voltage installation, but fee 
shall be payable for Booster, Capacitor Bank, Generator, Reactor, Motor, 
Transformer, Breaker/Panel installed within high voltage and extra high 
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voltage installation as the rate specified in the schedule of Part-I (2) on 
each equipment in accordance to their capacity. 

(2) For the generator installed in medium voltage/ high voltage/extra high 
voltage installation, inspection fees shall be payable as the rate specified 
in schedule Part-1(2). 

(3) For the approval of drawing of new electrical installation or addition or 
alteration of installation, eighty percent of rates of inspection fees shall be 
payable in advance as specified in schedule. 

(4) Inspection fees for Cinema, X-rays, High voltage Neon sign tubes, Lift, 
escalator and generator, shall be payable in each case separately. 

(5) For the internal installation of marriage/nursing homes/hospitals/ hotels 
/shopping mall inspection fees shall be payable as the rate specified in (1) 
and (3Jof Part-ll(i) of schedule and transformers and generators installed in 
these installations, inspection fees shall be payable as specified in 
schedule Part-1(2). 

(6) "Kilovolt amperes" or "BHP" or "KVAR" shall be read instead of "Kilowatts" 
wherever the machinery or equipment is so rated. 

(7) Government water works, sewage pumping stations are exempted from 
the levy of inspection fee. 

(8) Escalator or Lift installed in medium voltage/ high voltage/extra high 
voltage installation, Inspection fees shall be payable as per the rate 
specified in schedule Part-111(2). 

(9) Inspection fee for generator or cooling plants in cinema installation shall 
not be payable separately. 

(1 OJ Payment of Fees - 
The fees shall be paid by the owner or his agent into a Government 
Treasury under the head: 

Revenue Head for installation 0043-Taxes and Duties on Electricity 
except cinema 1 02-Fees under the Indian Electricity Rules 

and 
Revenue Head for Cinemas 0043-:Taxes and Duties on Electricity 

1 03- Fees for the Electrical Inspection 
of Cinemas 

and the Treasury Chalan shall be sent to the Electrical Inspector or Assistant 
Electrical Inspector. 

(11) The fees shall be paid before the date shown below: 

(i) For existing installations except those coming under category part-II (i) (2) 
and (ii) (2) above, the fees shall be paid before 1st May in each year. The 
fees payable by the Madhya Pradesh Poorva/ Paschim/ Madhya Kshetra 
Vidhut Vitran Company Limited, Madhya Pradesh Power Transmission 
Company Limited and Madhya Pradesh Power Generating Company 
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Limited for their installation shall be paid within one month from the date of 
receipt of the bill after the inspection. 

(ii) For installation coming under part-II (ii) (2) above, the fee for respective 
half year shall be paid before 1st May and 1st November. In case the 
installation is not in use on the above dates, the fees for the each half year 
shall be paid before the installation is used. 

(iii) For the new HT/EHT/Producer (Generator) installation or new cinemas 
including additions or alterations, the fees shall be paid in advance and 
the Treasury Chalan shall be sent to the Electrical Inspector or Assistant 
Electrical Inspector along with the application for inspection or approval of 
such installations. The inspection fee of the new installations shall be 
payable 50 % more as specified in schedule part-I (2). 

(iv) For other new installation including addition or alteration and seasonal 
factories, the fees shall be paid before the installations are brought into 
use. 

(v) Fee payable for additional inspection shall be paid before the date 
specified by the Electrical Inspector in each case. 

(vi) Fees under category part-I (6) shall be levied only for each subsequent 
inspection necessitated due to breach of any of the provisions of the 
Electricity Act, 2003 or rules or regulation made their under, separate fee 
shall be payable for each service line tapped from the same pole. 

( 12) In case the fee is not paid before the dates shown in clause ( 11), the fee 
payable shall be increase by 20%. 

{ 13) In case the inspection or additional inspection is not carried out, the fee 
paid shall be adjusted towards that payable for the sub-sequent year or 
half year. 

( 14) If any new installation is brought into use during the last two months of the 
financial year, the annual fee paid shall be deemed to cover the short 
period of the year in which the fee is paid as well as the full period of the 
next financial year. 

( 15) If any installation is disconnected or dismantled before an inspection is 
carried out no fee shall be charged. 

( 16) In case of motors or other apparatus for power purposes installed on trial 
for a period not exceeding 15 days, no fee shall be charged. 

( l 7) "Year" for the purpose of this notification means a financial year from 1st 

April to 31st March. 
( 18) The fee prescribed above will be payable for each periodical inspection as 

per frequency of inspection shown above. First or initial inspection will be 
deemed to be the periodical inspection for the period in which the 
inspection has been carried out. For each additional inspection carried out 
due to breach of any of the provisions of the Electricity Act, 2003 or rule 
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and regulation made thereunder or the Cinematograph Rules and 
Regulations, one half of the previous inspection fees will be charged. 

Part-IV - DISPUTES 

If the Chief Electrical Inspector or Electrical Inspector is called upon to settle 

any difference or dispute arising under the Electricity Act, 2003 or the rules made 

there under or under any agreement, the following fee shall be payable . 

(a) In respect of low and medium voltage consumers Rs. 250/- 

(b) In respect of High and Extra High voltage consumers Rs. 5000/- 

Note: 
On receipt of application in connection with a difference or dispute between 

a consumer and licensee as to the correctness of any meter, the Electrical 

Inspector will arrange with the consumer and the Licensee to attend at the 

premises of the consumer. The Electrical Inspector will take charge of the 

meter which is not to be disconnected from the circuit except in his presence 

and then only by the Licensee. 

For test' 
S. Name of the test/equipment to be tested Fee payable (Rs. Per 
No. meter/per test) 
(1) (2) {3) 

(a) Ammeter, Voltmeter, Watt Meter, Power 200 
Factor Meter, Frequency Meter . 

(b) Energy Meter - 
up to 20 Amps 500 
Exceedina 20 Amps. 1000 

(c) Insulation Tester- 
500 Volts 500 
Exceedina 500 Volts 800 

{d) Oil Test-Di-electric Strength/ Acidity. 300 
(e) Insulation Test - 

Low and Medium Voltage 200 
Hioh and extra High Voltaae 500 

(f) Voltage testing 200 
(g) Earth Tester. 500 

f met 
Part V - Tests of Apparatus 
d other testino. the fee payable shell b foll 

Note: 

( 1) In case 10 or more meters of the same range and specifications are to be 
tested if one batch or voltage is to be tested 10 times or more within a 
continuous period at every hour or half an hour, the fee payable shall be 
half of the fee shown above . · 

(2) The above tests will be carried out to the extent of the facilities available. 

(3) If in case of dispute, the testing of meter is found necessary, a fee for such 
testing shall be in addition to the dispute fee. 
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· (4) The fee for test other than shown above and found necessary shall be 
charged at such rate as the State Government may fix from time to time. 

(5) For testing of any equipment or sample an application shall be given as 
per attached form. The equipment and terminals shall be in healthy 
condition. Any auxiliary equipment necessary for the test shall also be 
produced. 

(6) The fee payable shall be deposited in the Government Treasury and the 
Chalan sent to the Electrical Inspector. 

THE FORM OF APPLICATION FOR TESTING OF ELECTRICAL 
APPARATUS AND OTHER TEST 

To, 
The Electrical Inspector, 

We are submitting the equipment/ samples as per details below for testing- 
1. Name of the equipment. 
2. Name of the Manufacturer of the equipment. 
3. Equipment's Manufacture number. 
4. The capacity and voltage of the equipment. 
5. Details of the samples. 
6. Date of taking the sample. 
7. Name and designation ofthe person who has taken out the sample. 

We hereby agree that we shall not claim from the Government of Madhya 
Pradesh or the Electrical Inspector any compensation for any damage to or loss 
of the apparatus due to any cause whatever during time to it remains in the 
custody of the Electrical Inspector. 

PI ace------------ 
D ate -------------- (Signature of the applicant) 

Name . 
Designation •............. 
Name of the Organization 

By order and in the name of the Governor of Madhya Pradesh, 

M. K. GUPTA, Addl. Secy. 
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